In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

MAURICE DION SANDERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S191341

Frederick & Comon Clerk

Deput.

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. BF126309A Kern County Superior Court, Case No. F059287 The Honorable Michael E. Dellostritto, Judge

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California DANE R. GILLETTE Chief Assistant Attorney General MICHAEL P. FARRELL Senior Assistant Attorney General JANET E. NEELEY Deputy Attorney General CATHERINE TENNANT NIETO Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 179182 1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 Telephone: (916) 323-6307 Fax: (916) 324-2960

Email:

Catherine.TennantNieto@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	Because it is impossible to commit a violation of Penal Code section 12021.1 without also committing a violation of section 12021, the latter is a lesser included offense	1
II.	The trial court properly sentenced appellant to concurrent terms for his simultaneous possession of two firearms	2
Conclusion.		5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ra	ge
CASES	
Neal v. State (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11	2
People v. Hall (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1084	2
People v. Harrison (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	3
People v. Milward (2011) 52 Cal.4th 580	1
People v. Perez . (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545	4
People v. Trotter (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 363	3
STATUTES	
Penal Code § 207	2 4 4 2 3 4
§ 12021, subd. (a)(1)	

I. BECAUSE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO COMMIT A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 12021.1 WITHOUT ALSO COMMITTING A VIOLATION OF SECTION 12021, THE LATTER IS A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE

Appellant asserts that petitioner's analysis of the lesser included offense issue "appears to be correct as far as it goes." He argues, however, that petitioner's analysis does not apply to the specific facts of the instant case. Appellant maintains that Penal Code section 12021, subdivision (a)(1)¹ is the greater offense because, by definition, it includes all of the enumerated felonies in section 12021.1, subdivision (a). (AB² 2.)
